

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 8324/2023

04.12.2023 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Issue notice to the Registrar General of the High Court of Himachal Pradesh, returnable for 14.12.2023, for filing a report about availability of Government residential accommodations in the various divisions in the State of Himachal Pradesh to the Members of the District Judiciary as well as staff and also to the staff working in the High Court of Himachal Pradesh.

Learned Additional Advocate General shall also file reply in that regard by the next date of hearing and also indicate therein why proposals sent by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh for allotment of land for constructing residential quarters are not being processed and are kept pending.

List on 14.12.2023.

(MS. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

4th December, 2023_(rohit)