

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & Ors.**

**CWP No.8324 of 2023**

**25.11.2024** Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents-State.

**CMP No. 15640 of 2024**

Though arguments in the application at hand were heard and order was reserved on 04.09.2024, but it appears that thereafter no final order could be passed on account of notification issued by the Central Government with regard to transfer of the then Hon'ble Chief Chief as Chief Justice of High Court for the state of Jharkhand.

Since now Bench, which after having heard parties reserved the order has ceased to exist on account of transfer of then Hon'ble Chief Justice, coupled with the fact that as per the change in roster, case at hand is required to be heard by this Bench, let arguments be heard afresh in the application at hand.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, list on 10.12.2024.

**November 25, 2024**  
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**