

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P.
and Ors.**

CWP No.8324 of 2023

Item No.D-6

24.06.2025 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Letter dated 16.06.2025 addressed to the Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, has been placed on record whereby the approval of the Government to allot Bungalow No.3, Type-VI, Harvington, Shimla for the use of Hon'ble Judges of this Court has been mentioned.

Accordingly, let a formal possession as such of the Bungalow in question be handed over to the Registrar General by the concerned officials before the next date of hearing by delivering physical possession.

To come up on **21.07.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

June 24, 2025
(ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**