

Item No.D-42

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P and others

CWP No. 8324 of 2023

22.09.2025 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Letter dated 17.09.2025 of the Joint Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh has been filed, wherein it has been mentioned that there is huge shortage of Type-VII and Type-VIII Government accommodation; and almost all the houses of the said category have been allotted; and only certain houses have been kept in reserve for providing change and providing Government accommodation to the Officers on joining at State Headquarter.

2. The said communication thus does not disclose that which houses have been kept in reserve for providing change and providing Government accommodation.

3. Resultantly, we direct the said Officer to file necessary affidavit as asked for, by the next date of hearing.

4. List on **28.10.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

22nd September, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge