

Item No. D-21

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP
& others.**

CWP No. 8324 of 2023

21.11.2025

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Affidavit of Shri Harbans Singh Brascon, Special Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh has been filed, wherein it has been mentioned that as per the request of Dr. Priti Saxena, Vice Chancellor, Himachal Pradesh National Law University, Set No. A-5, Type-VI, Bamloi, Shimla, has been allotted to her. It has further been averred that position of vacant Government accommodation does not remain static and no other Government accommodation of Type-VII and Type-VIII is lying vacant. Detail of reserve Type-VI Government accommodation has also been given in the affidavit.

Keeping in view the observations made in the order dated 28.10.2025, we defer the proceedings to **29.12.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**

November 21, 2025
(hemlata)