

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & Ors.

CWPIL No. 8324 of 2023

Item No. P-28

29.12.2025

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Pranay Pratap, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents-State.

We have been informed that the Chief Parliamentary Secretaries, whose appointments have been set aside by this Court, are still in occupation of the prime Government houses, which are in a close vicinity of the High Court and could be utilized for the allotment to the judges, who have to commute from long distances.

Accordingly, let affidavit be filed by the Special Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, giving the details of said occupants and the period of occupation after their appointments have been set aside and whether any of the persons are paying licence fee and under which authority are they retaining the Government accommodation at the expenses of the Constitutional Authorities.

To come up on **16.03.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

29th December, 2025
(Anurag)